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vki lHkh dks esjk tksgkjA

 yksxksa esa iQSys viQokg ds dkj.k tgk¡ 1 fdyksxzke czk;yj fpdu dk mRiknu [kpZ 82&85 : izfr fdyks Fkk ogha 

Fkksd cktkj esa ;g 40 ls 50 :i;k izfrfdyks ,oa ckn esa 10 ls 20 :i;k izfr ux esa fcØh dh xbZA blls izfrfnu 70 ls 

75 : izfrfdyks ds fglkc ls uqdlku gqvkA

 ,slh fLFkfr esa tks igys dHkh ugha gqvk Fkk og dne geyksxksa dks mBkuk iM+kA eqfxZ;ksa dh ekax esa vkbZ Hkkjh fxjkoV 

ds dkj.k ekpZ 2020 ls lHkh la?k ,oa lfefr;ksa ds lHkh O;olk; dks can djuk iM+kA iwath ds vHkko esa eqfxZ;ksa dks nkuk 

nsus ds fy, Hkh jde iwjh ugha gks ik jgh FkhA ,slh voLFkk esa lfefr;ksa ds 'ksM esa eqfxZ;ksa dks NksM+ fn;k x;k lkFk gh 700 

xzke ds fups otu ds eqfxZ;ksa dk ni+Qu djuk iM+kA gekjs la?k ds gspjh esa lsfVax vUMks ,oa fpDl dks Hkh ni+Qu djuk iM+k] 

czhMj iQkeZ ds cMZ~l dks eksfYVax esa j[kuk iM+k] bl iwjh izfØ;k esa gekjs iwjs laLFkk dks yxHkx 25 djksM+ dk izR;{k ,oa 

vizR;{k :i ls uqdlku gqvkA blls iksYVªh O;olk;] eq[;r% NksVs iksYVªh mRikndksa dks Hkkjh uqdlku mBkuk iM+kA 

 l?a k d s dNq  depZ kfj;k as dk s LWP e as Hkts uk iMk+ ] ckdh depZ kfj;k as u s nk s ekg vk/h ors u e as gh viuk dk; Z fd;kA

 /hjs&/hjs fLFkfr lkekU; gqbZ] yksxksa us viQokg dks xyr ekuk vkSj fpdu ,oa vaMksa dk lsou 'kq: fd;s] gesa viuk 

O;olk; dks fiQj ls 'kq: djus ds fy, iwath dh vR;ar vko';drk Fkh] NSPDT ,oa la?k us gj laHko lzksr ls iwath dh 

jde dh lg;ksx izkIr djus dk iz;kl fd;kA la?k us >kj[k.M ljdkj ds lHkh foHkkx] cSad ,oa foÙkh; laLFkkuksa ls iwath 

ds fy, vkxzg fd;k ysfdu enn izkIr ugha gqbZA

eSa iqf.kZek nsoh vè;{kk >kj[kaM efgyk LokoyEch iksYVªh lgdkjh la?k fy0 (la?k)] ,d ckj fiQj ls] gj o"kZ dh Hkkafr 

vki lHkh ds le{k viuk okf"kZd izfrosnu 2022 izLrqr dj jgh gw¡A la?k esa gj o"kZ vius lnL;ksa ds iw.kZ fodkl ds fy, 

,oa Hkfo"; ds ckjs lksprs gq, le;kuqlkj ubZ rduhd ,oa ;kstukvksa ij dk;Z fd;k tkrk gSA ;gh otg gS fd orZeku esa 

cM+s ,oa etcqqr izfr}afn;ksa ds jgrs gq, Hkh vius vFkd iz;kl ls ge dke;kc gks ik, gSa vkSj viuk 17oha okf"kZd vke 

lHkk euk jgsa gSA

 o"kZ 2020 esa vkxeu ds lkFk dksfoM&19 ok;jl chekjh vkbZ vkSj Hkze@viQokg ds izlkj ds dkj.k ls fpdu 

mRikn ds ekax esa Hkkjh fxjkoV gqbZ Fkh] ftlls iksYVªh O;olk; dks Hkkjh uqdlku gqvkA tcfd bl ckr dh iqf"V dh xbZ 

Fkh] fd fpdu dk lsou bl chekjh dk dkj.k ugha gSA i'kqikyu ea=kky;] Hkkjr ljdkj }kjk iksYVªh mRikn dks dksjksu 

ok;jl ds nq"izHkko ls eqDr izekf.kr fd;k x;k Fkk] ,oa vius ukxfjdksa dks vk'oLr djrs gq, ,d vf/lwpuk tkjh dh 

xbZ Fkh fd fpdu ,oa fpdu mRiknksa dh [kir iwjh rjg lqjf{kr gS vkSj ;g dksjksuk ok;jl ds fy, ftEesnkj ugha gSA

 cgqr iz;kl ds ckn NSPDT dks lHkh lfefr;ksa esa fiQj ls viuk O;kikj 'kq: djus ds fy, dk;Z'khy iwath ds :i esa 

APPI laLFkk }kjk 3 djksM+ dh jkf'k vuqnku ds :i esa feyh ftlls 1-25 djksM+ >kj[k.M iQsMjs'ku dks feyk ,oa dSfLi;u 

 vkt ge lc 2 o"kZ ckn bl rjg ds vke lHkk esa fey jgs gS] blls igys dk nks vke lHkk geus vkWuykbu ekè;e 

ls fd;k Fkk] bl dkj.k eSa vkt vkidks nks o"kZ iwoZ esa ys tkuk pkgrh gw¡A

v/;{kh; lacks/ku
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 eSa iqu% la?k ds lHkh lfefr;ksa ,oa mudh lnL;kvksa] lqijokbtj] deZpkjh] la?k ds deZpkfj;ksa ,oa NSPTD dks bl 

ifjfLFkfr esa lkFk nsus ds fy, lfou; /U;okn nsuk pkgrh gw¡A eSa lHkh ls vkxzg djuk pkgrh gw¡ fd la?k dks vc bl ubZ 

ifjfLFkfr esa fiQj ls cqyafn;ksa dks Nwus esa viuk vueksy ;ksxnku yxkrkj nsrs jgsaA

/U;oknA

bEiSV bUosLVesaV izkbZosV fyfeVsM }kjk : 01 djksM+ dk ½.k ,oa voUrh iQkbusal ls 1-5 djksM+ ½.k lkFk gh lEequfr 

ekbØksiQkbusal }kjk la?k ds pkj lfefr;ksa xqeyk] isVjokj] nqedk ,oa xksM~Mk dks 50&50 yk[k dk ½.k feykA rhu ekg 

mRiknu can jgus ds ckn twu 2020 ls vkaf'kd :i ls mRiknu dh 'kq:vkr dh xbZA

 bu lc ds chp lc ls vk'oLr djus okyh ckr ;g Fkh fd bl laLFkk ij efgykvksa dk vVwV fo'okl FkkA bl 

vkikrdkyhu fLFkfr esa Hkh efgyk,a] lfefr ,oa la?k dks fiQj ls [kM+k djus ds fy, gj laHko lg;ksx djus ds fy, rS;kj 

FkhA o"kZ 2020&21 ds var rd ge viuh {kerk dk yxHkx 30% gh mRiknu dj ik, FksA

 ekpZ 21 ls fiQj ls iksYVªh O;kikj esa Hkwpky vk;k dPps eky fd nkeksa esa csrgk'kk o`f¼ gqbZ nkuk esa mi;ksx fd tkus 

okyh SOYA DOC ftldh dher 35 ls 40 :i;k izfrfdyks jgk djrh Fkh] mldh dher c<+dj 100 ls 105 :i;s rd 

igqap x;h] eDdk dk dher tks 14 ls 15 :i;k izfrfdyks jgk djrh Fkh mldk dher c<+dj 18 ls 20 rd igqap x;h] 

ftl dkj.k iksYVªh iQhM dk nke 23 ls 25 :i;k izfrfdyks ls c<+dj 45 :i;k izfrfdyks rd igqap x;k] ftlds pyrs 

gekjk eqfxZ;ksa dk ykxr [kpZ c<+ x;k] ftlls gesa fiQj ls uqdlku mBkuk iM+k tcfd gekjk VkjxsV 100% rd igqapuk 

Fkk] ij iwath ds vHkko esa u pkgrs gq, Hkh gesa ,d nq[kn iQSlyk ysuk iM+k vkSj rhu lfefr iksVdk] rksjik ,oa iVenk esa 

czk;yj mRiknu can djuk iM+k] o"kZ 2021&22 ds var rd ge viuh {kerk dk yxHkx 50% rd gh mRiknu dj ik, 

FksA

 o"kZ 2022&23 gekjs la?k dk vFkd iz;kl jgsxk fd can iM+s lfefr esa iqu% dke 'kq: gks ik, vkSj ge viuh {kerk 

dk 100% mRiknu dj ik;sa rkfd la?k ls tqM+s lHkh lfefr ds lnL;ksa dks bldk ykHk fey ldsA

 o"kZ 2021&22 esa la?k ds lfefr;ksa us 8035 esfVªd Vu czk;yj ,oa 2 djksM+ 46 yk[k def'kZ;y vaMksa dk mRiknu 

fd;k ,oa : 92 djksM+ 95 yk[k dk O;olk; fd;k] lkFk gh lfefr }kjk mRiknd efgykvksa ds chp 5 djksM+ 64 yk[k 

:i;s xzksoj pktZ Hkqxrku fd;k x;kA

 la?k us o"kZ 2021&22 esa : 81 djksM+ 6 yk[k dk O;olk; fd;k ftlesa la?k dk 'kq¼ ykHk : 22 yk[k 65 gtkj  

gSA la?k ds o"kZ 2021&22 dk vads"k.k esllZ dnekokyk ,.M daiuh }kjk fd;k x;k gSA

 o"kZ 2021&22 esa geus vius ftyk iz'kklu ds enn ls vkdka{kh ftyk ;kstuk ds varxZr xqeyk lfefr esa 110 

czk;yj iksYVªh 'ksM dk fuekZ.k fd;k] lkFk gh tksgkj ;kstuk ds varxZr JSLPS ,oa la?k dh ns[kjs[k esa 400 czk;yj iksYVªh 

'ksM dk fuekZ.k dj gekjs pkj lfefr] xqeyk] isVjokj] yksgjnxk ,oa nqedk esa py jgk gSA 

iwf.kZek nsoh
vè;{kk

>kj[kaM efgyk LokoyEch 
iksYVªh lgdkjh la?k fy- (la?k)
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Jharkhand Women Self-Suppor�ng Poultry Co-opera�ve Federa�on Ltd. (JWSPCFL) was registered on 31st March 
2005, as a Federa�on of primary level poultry co-opera�ves in Jharkhand. The purpose was to a�ain economies of 
scale in procuring inputs, improved compliance and access to professional and technical support, while providing a 
pla�orm for sharing knowledge and process among member coopera�ves and building solidarity. The federa�on 
ensures that coopera�ves remain compe��ve, adap�ng and responding to techno-commercial changes in the 
industry.

Presently, the federa�on has 9 member co-opera�ves with opera�ons spread over Lohardaga, Gumla, Khun�, East 
Singbhum, Patamda, Bokaro, Godda, Dumka and Basia.  The board of directors of the federa�on are elected from the 
chairperson of the member co-opera�ves. At this scale, the Federa�on sustains the largest organized poultry 
opera�ons in eastern India with 5,275 women poultry producers.

Vision

About JWSPCFL

This en�re ini�a�ve is centered on the rural marginalized women in Jharkhand, who are engaged as small holder 
poultry farmers in the primary level co-opera�ves. These women poultry producers are the members as well as the 
shareholders of the co-opera�ve and the coopera�ves are further federated into state level secondary organiza�ons.

During FY2021-22, these women produced 8,036 MT of live birds and 246 lakhs commercial eggs registering a sales 
turn over of INR. 9,665 lakhs and disbursed a total grower charge of INR. 538 lakhs.

Mission
The mission of the organiza�on is to develop livelihood opportuni�es based on rural poultry enterprises, 
standardiza�on of the smallholder poultry (SHP) model that offers enormous scope for further expansion of the 
ac�vity to benefit large number of rural poor women in Jharkhand.

To establish a strong ins�tu�on of poultry enterprise run by rural marginalized women for genera�on of sustainable 
source of income.

Outreach
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 Co-opera�ves federated to JWSPCFL

Member Co-opera�ve  Registra�on No.  Block  Members

Gumla Grameen Poultry Self-  JKD-01-02-01-OTH-  Raidih,  1051
Suppor�ng

 
006-2002,

 
Palkot,

  
Co-opera�ve Society Ltd.

 
29/11/2002

 
Ghaghra

  
Peterwar Grameen Poultry Self-

 
JKD-02-02-02-OTH-

 
Peterwar,

 
818

Suppor�ng
 

P/3,28/09/2004
 

Jaridih,Gola
  Co-opera�ve Society Ltd.

    Potka Grameen Poultry Self- Suppor�ng

 
JKD-01-03-04-OTH-

 
Potka

 
469

Co-opera�ve Society Ltd. East

 

002-2002,

   Singhbhum

 

27/11/2002

   Lohardaga Grameen Poultry Co-

 

JKD-01-01-03-OTH-

 

Kuru

 

684

opera�ve Society Ltd. Lohardaga

 

001-2002,

   

 

29/11/2002

   
Torpa Grameen Poultry Self- Suppor�ng

 

JKD-01-01-02-OTH-

 

Torpa

 

593

Co-opera�ve Society Ltd. Khun�

 

001-2002,

   

 

03/12/2002

   

Godda Grameen Poultry Self-

 

JKD-03-03-01-OTH-

 

Godda,

 

340

Suppor�ng

 

001-2010,

 

Pathargama

  

Co-opera�ve Society Ltd. Godda

 

14/08/2010

   

Ekta Mahila Kukutpalak Swawlambi

 

JKD-03-01-01-OTH-

 

Dumka,

 

653

Sahakari Sami� Ltd. Dumka

 

01,22/05/2009

 

Shikaripara,

  

  

Kathikund

  

Patamda Grameen Poultry Self-

 

JKD-01-03-04-

 

Patamda

 

366

Suppor�ng

 

Poultry-01,

   

Co-opera�ve Society Ltd. East

 

07/02/2011

   

Singhbhum

    

Grameen Anda Utpadak Swawlambi JKD/001/ Basia 301
Sahakari Sami� Ltd. Gumla 27/07/2018

Total 5275

 

Membership profile, FY 2021-22

These co-opera�ves have the capacity to rear approximately 90 lakhs birds annually with the produc�on volume of 
more than 10,000 metric tonnes of live birds per annum and can register a sale of more than 40 metric tonnes per day. 
This volume of business is one of the highest in Jharkhand by any private en�ty. However, in FY 2021-22, the co-
opera�ves could rear only 56 lakhs chicks  due to working capital shortage resulted from impacts of COVID19 
pandemic.

S.No.  Composi�on  Number Percentage

1.

 
Scheduled tribe

 
4471 85

2.

 

Scheduled caste

 

105 2

3. OBC 699 13

Total 5275 100
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Governing Board of  the  Federa�on

The governing board of the Federa�on consists of five members, who are elected from among the member co-
opera�ves of Federa�on. The elected directors and the representa�ves of the board conducts Board Mee�ng 
periodically. The board reviews and plans the opera�on of the Federa�on. They take decisions on the proposals, plans 
and budgets presented by the Chief Execu�ve Officer. The Board Members discuss the grievances and concerns of the 
co-opera�ves and take forward the key points of discussion and decision to the co-opera�ves.

The present Board of the Federa�on was formed by the elec�on held on 22  August, 2022. The list of board directors nd

are as follows:

Governance

Through the Governing Board the power of governance lies in the hands of the members and ownership is built by 
taking responsibility and accountability of the enterprise.

Human Resources of the Federa�on and its 

The co-opera�ves and Federa�on are governed by the Governing Board. In the co-opera�ves the Governing Board is 
elected from among the members. The Governing Board consists of 11 to21 members depending upon the bye-laws of 
the co-opera�ves. A president and Vice-President are elected amongst them. The dura�on of the Board is of five years. 
They meet periodically to review and plan the business of co-opera�ves. The Board Members represent their respec�ve 
villages and clusters hence it is their responsibility to disseminate the decisions of the Governing Board to all the members 
and to bring the grievances and concerns of the members to the Governing Board.

cons�tuent co-opera�ves 
Efficiency in performance is integral to the smooth and quality func�oning of a business. Smallholder poultry model is 
compe�ng with giant poultry industries, therefore best and competent professionals at all levels are necessary. 
Federa�on is commi�ed towards recrui�ng quality professionals for Federa�on as well as co-opera�ves. Various 
trainings and seminars are organized for enhanced efficiency in performance and to upgrade with the latest 
technologies. 

Employees of the Federa�on              Employees of Co-opera�ves

Sl. No.  Name of member co-opera�ve  Representa�ve  Designa�on

1.  Gumla  Grameen  Poultry  S. S. Co-opera�ve  Society  Ltd.  Purnima Devi  President

2.  Lohardaga Grameen  Poultry  Co-opera�ve  Society  Ltd.  Jasma� Bhagat  Vice-President

3.  Peterwar  Grameen  Poultry SS  Co-opera�ve  Society  Ltd.  Sushma Devi  Board  Member

4.  Patamda  Grameen  Poultry  Co-opera�ve  Society  Ltd.  Satyaba�  Mahto  Board  Member

5.
 

Grameen Anda Utapadak
 

Swalambi
 

Sahkari Sami� Ltd., 
Gumla

 Dewan� Devi
 

Board
 

Member

Role  No. of
employees

Manager / Execu�ve  12  
Accountant  16  
Support Staff

 
22

 
Workers 106

Total 156

  No. 
of employees

  8

  6

  
5

22

Department

Produc�on
Accounts
Marke�ng
Supportstaff
Total 31
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Business of the Federa�on

In order to assist the co-opera�ves in their business and develop the SHP Model in Jharkhand, it has been consistently 
working towards integra�on of backward and forward linkages. Presently the Federa�on owns a well-established 
backward linkage. The establishment of backward linkages for produc�on helps to minimize the cost of produc�on 
and ensures quality of input materials.

The parent farm and hatchery opera�on of the federa�on produces day old chicks and feed mill opera�on produces 
ready feeds for its member co-opera�ves. 

Hatcheryat Peterwar and Lohardaga

During FY 2021-22, a total of  day-old chicks were produced by the federa�on and a sales turnover of 48,01,752 Rs 
14,61,61,183 (Fourteen crores sixty-one lakhs sixty-one thousand one hundreds and eighty-three only) was 
registered.

The Federa�on operates two hatcheries, one at Peterwar block of Bokaro and another at Kuru block of Lohardaga. The 
hatchery at Lohardaga is in opera�on since 2007, while the hatchery at Peterwar is opera�onal since 2011. Both the 
hatcheries have a capacity of producing 9 lakhs day old chicks (DOCs) each per month.

The poultry feed accounts for 70% of the total cost of produc�on. The Federa�on operates feed mills at Peterwar, 
Ormanjhi to cater the feed requirements of broiler units and the feed mill at Gumla produces feed for layer unit at 
Basia. 

The produc�on in the financial year 2021-22 is as follows:

Feed Mill at Peterwar, Ormanjhi and Gumla

The co-opera�ves procure inputs such as day-old chicks, feed, medicine, vaccine etc. and supplies to the members. 
The members rear birds at their shed and the ready birds are sold to the wholesale buyers from the member's shed. A 
proper Quality Management System is in place to eliminate unnecessary ac�vi�es and maintain transparency.

The feed mills registered a sales turnover of Rs. 76,43,79,569 (Seventy-six crores forty-three lakhs seventy-
nine thousands five hundreds and sixty-nine only)

Hatchery No. of DOCs produced Sale turnover (Rs) 

Lohardaga Grameen Hatchery 22,29,168 6,69,01,618 

Petarwar Grameen Hatchery 25,72,584 7,92,59,565 

Total  48,01,752 14,61,61,183 

S.No.
 

Feed Mill
 

Typeoffeed
 

Produc�on(kg)
 

Saleturnover(Rs)
 

1
  

Petarwar Feed Mill
 

Pre-starter-Concentrate
 

291850
 

13,49,85,163

 

Starter-Concentrate
 

636225
 

Finisher-Concentrate 818880  

Pre-starter-ReadyFeed 70000  

Starter-ReadyFeed 186650  

Finisher-ReadyFeed 163650  
Total 2167255  

2  Ormanjhi Feed Mill

 

   Pre-starter-ReadyFeed 2293100  
52,73,89,795

 
   Starter-ReadyFeed 5119050  

   Finisher-ReadyFeed 5756000  
Total

 
13168150  

3
 

Gumla
 

feed
 

Mill
    

LayerFeed
 

4249670
 

10,20,04,611
 

Grand total 
76,43,79,569
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Business done by the Federa�on in FY 2021-22:

The Broiler Breeder Parent Farm is one of the most essen�al backward linkages established by the Federa�on. The 
hatching eggs for hatcheries are produced in the Parent Farm, which was earlier purchased from open markets of 
other states. Produc�on of own hatching eggs has helped to cut down the produc�on cost of chicks to a great extent. 
Moreover, it ensures quality hatching eggs and has helped to control damages due to transporta�on. The produc�on 
of hatching eggs is consistent as there is no dependency on irregular supply of hatching eggs from other states.

Broiler Breeder Parent Farmat Gumla

In the financial year 21-22, the Federa�on registered a sales turnover of Rs 81,06,14,665 (eighty-one crores six lakhs 
fourteen thousands six hundreds and sixty five rupees only).

Unit  Sale  turnover (Rs lakh)

Peterwar
 

Hatchery
 

792.49

Lohardaga

 
Hatchery

 
669.02

Peterwar

 

Feed

 

Mill

 

167.63

Gumla

 

Feed

 

Mill

 

1,021.21

Ormanjhi

 

Feed

 

Mill

 

5,281.20

Breeder Unit

 

58.57

Swayam

 

Chicken

 

Retail

 

Outlet

 

9.89

Pullet Chicks 71.70

Main Branch 34.44

Total 8106.15

8106
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Broiler Retail Outlets

The produc�on details of Broiler Breeder Parent Farmare as follows:

Business achievements of the co-opera�ves

A total of 45,68,979 hatching eggs were produced registering a sales turnover of Rs  (Ten crores twenty-10,29,97,214
nine lakhs ninety-seven thousands two hundreds and fourteen only).

The Federa�on has established a Broiler Breeder Parent Farm of 30,000 capacity at Gumla, with financial assistance 
from RABO Bank, The Netherlands. Another Parent Farm of similar capacity is being constructed under financial 
assistance from Department of Animal Husbandry, Government of Jharkhand.

The marke�ng system in the co-opera�ves were established where the broilers are sold to wholesalers who li� the 
birds directly from the farm. The objec�ve with this ver�cal was to develop a chain of retail outlets to sale live birds 
directly to the customers. The focus was on branding the products as  There were seven retail outlets, five “Swayam”.
at Ranchi and two at Jamshedpur under the Federa�on. The Co-opera�ves at Dumka and Peterwar have also 
established retail outlet sat Dumka and Peterwar. The Federa�on has temporarily closed down the opera�on of 
retail outlets due to financial deficit resulted from COVID 19 impacts on poultry business. However, retail outlet at 
Dumka is opera�onal under the supervision of Dumka co-opera�ve.

The retail outlets have registered a sale turnover of Rs 9,88,823 (Nine lakhs eighty-eight thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-three only).

Name of Co-opera�ve No. of 
producers

Produc�on 
(Metric Tonnes)

Sale Turnover (Rs 
Lakh)

Grower Charge (Rs 
Lakh)

Gumla 1051 2024 2199 115

Peterwar 818 2371 2390 154

   Potka 469 443 436 21

Lohardaga 684 902 895 44

Torpa 593 409 481 20

Godda 340 621 645 33

Dumka 653 753 785 43

  Patamda 366 513 586 30

Total 4974 8036 8417 460

Name of Co-opera�ve No. of 
producers

No. of eggs 
produced 
(lakhs)

Sale Turnover (Rs 
Lakh)

Grower Charge (Rs 
Lakh)

Basia, Gumla 301 246 1248 78

Grand Total 5275 9665 538
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· Bank linkages of all the members.

Other achievements by the co-opera�ves

The beginning of 2020 brought with it the challenge of COVID-19. The virus that originated in China caused havoc in 

· Digital payment in most of the co-opera�ves.

· All members along with their spouses insured under life insurance policy by Federa�on.

· Co-opera�ves offer easy loans for educa�on and health.

The business of the Federa�on along with the co-opera�ves was advancing towards its vision of establishing an 
organiza�on commi�ed towards the empowerment of rural, marginalized women through sustainable livelihood. 
The Federa�on had bench marked the achievements such as establishment of own backward linkages such as 
hatchery, feed mill and parent farm.

Delinking of members with the risk factor in the business

Effect of COVID 19 on the business of Federa�on and Co-opera�ves

· Gumlaco-opera�ve takes responsibility of higher educa�on of a child of a member annually who is selected 
based on an entrance test.

The members of the co-opera�ves are delinked from the market associated risk with the business. Due to the vola�lity 
of the market for both commodi�es and live bird sale in poultry, members are remunerated on the basis of their 
produc�on efficiency. The members produc�on efficiency is calculated considering factors such as the weight gain by 
live birds, dura�on of rearing, feed consumed, feed conversion efficiency and mortality percentage. An efficiency index 
(E.I.) number is calculated, which is a series of numbers from 250 to 400 based on which, rates per kilogram of live birds 
is decided. The members are remunerated according to the efficiency index of every batch, higher the E.I. higher the 
grower charge.

· KYC of all 5275 members with the co-opera�ves.

· Easy credit linkage with banks made possible.
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th
– Again, the business was badly affected by news of Bird-flu during Jan-Feb, 21 & Covid restric�ons in 4  Quarter 

of FY 20-21 as well as price hike of raw materials

– By the end of FY 2020-21, the federa�on and the member co-opera�veswere opera�ng at 40% capacity only

the whole world. The poultry industry in India faced the challenges posed by COVID-19 long before the actual 
presence of virus. The industry suffered due to the rumors of corona virus in poultry products in chicken and eggs. 
These rumors were being spread on social media. There was a huge drop, in the demand of, poultry products since 
February 2020. The en�re poultry industries across India came together against the rumors. The highest authori�es 
from the President to the Prime Minister of India were approached. The Department of Animal Husbandry, 
Government of India issued a no�ce against the rumors, asser�ng the poultry products safe for consump�on and free 
from the virus. Later it was also emphasized on the consump�on of poultry products to boost immunity aganist viral 
infec�on.

The cost of produc�on of 1 kilogram of broiler was Rs 80 to 85. While the sale price of broilers was as low as Rs 10 to 15 
per bird. The Federa�on along with the co-opera�ves suffered a huge loss of Rs 65 to70 per bird. The es�mated 
cumula�ve loss was about Rs 25 crores the en�re organiza�on. The en�re capital started to erode such that it was 
difficult to feed the birds. In March 2020, severe decision was taken to destroy the birds and hatching eggs. Stocks 
were destroyed and produc�on had to be shut down. Func�oning of administra�on and retaining employees became 
challenging. Federa�on had to discharge employees to cut down expenses due to shut down of produc�on. 
Ul�mately, the lockdown since in the end of March 2020, brought all the hopes of reviving in the FY 2019-20 to an 
end.

– Le� with minimal capital and could not mobilize addi�onal resources

There was hardly any capital le� to restart the business. The Federa�on es�mated the requirement of Rs 10 
crore to restart the business. 

Post COVID 19 Business Scenario of the Federa�on

– The hatching eggs were procured from market

– With some business surplus, suppliers' credit and NBFC loans, could increase our produc�on capacity up to 40-
50% by 3  quarter of FY 2020-21

rd

– Limited in-house breeder stock (20,000 birds)

– The co-opera�ves couldn't recoup lossesincurred in covid period Feb-March 2020

The Federa�on and the Co-opera�ves also launched awareness campaigns in Jharkhand. The members of co-
opera�ves came out to sell the broilers in the market. They communicated with the customers making them aware 

against the rumors and informing them 
about the health benefits of ea�ng 
chicken and eggs. The Federa�on along 
with the prominent poultry companies 
organized a “Chicken Mela” where 
chicken dishes were prepared and 
served without cost. All the concerned 
a u t h o r i� es  in  t h e  govern m ent , 
Department of Animal Husbandry, 
Registrar of Co-opera�ve Socie�es and 
district level authori�es and financial 

ins�tu�ons like banks were approached for assistance, but the Federa�on received no assistance. The loss incurred 
due to the rumor was un-precedented. The demand for poultry products had reduced dras�cally.

– There was huge shortage of chicks due to culling of parent birds & destruc�on of hatching eggs.

– Could resume opera�ons from June, 20 only with 20% capacity
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· Dura�on - 12 months. 

Also tried to mobilize addi�onal capital from several banks & Govt. agencies, however we did not get any posi�ve 
response so far in this regard.

Support mobilized for business revival

· Payback en�re amount a�er 12 months, repeat all the formali�es, due diligence and processing fee.

The Smallholder Poultry has context-fit poultry to a tribal woman 
in a remote village giving her remunera�ve return on labour in her 
context, de-risking the enterprise from market vagaries and giving 
her dignity & control of an owner. As an ins�tu�onal model it has 
translated the small-scale family labour unit's farm-gate 
compe��veness to enterprise compe��veness by crea�ng a 
context-fit across size, investment, technology, input-output 
linkages; and farmer-driven ins�tu�onal support architecture.

iii) Avan� Finance: - Term loan of Rs. 1.50 crores (14.4% interest rate, dura�on 3 years, repayment every 45 days).

Smallholder Poultry (SHP) Model

· Repayment cycle - every 90 days 

The ac�vity is organised to leverage the opportuni�es offered by the industry by reducing the disadvantages and 
accentua�ng the advantages of small and decentralised units on three fronts: produc�on organisa�on, input-output 
markets and financial systems. Community poultry model has been designed to enable small-holders - par�cularly 
resource poor (landless or marginal land-owning) families par�cipate in poultry industry growth. 

Women from poor families are organized in coopera�ve with each 
woman rearing around 400-800 broiler birds in poultry-farms 
built on their homesteads. She requires to give 2-3 hours a day in 

this ac�vity for premise cleaning, feeding, watering and dispatching. All she requires is one cent of land (500 sq �), 
either owned by her or taken on lease. Day-old-chicks (DOCs) and other raw materials like feed, medicines, and 
vaccines including produc�on and marke�ng services are provided to them by the collec�ve, the birds become ready 
for sale in a cycle of 35-40 days. A Producer can take at least six batches in a year. The co-opera�ve is designed in such a 
way to allow seamless transi�on of non-producers into producers making them compete with large poultry farmers 
and stand in the market. Apart from payment at batch end, if their producer organiza�on makes profit at year end, 
then it is passed in the producers as deferred grower payment (bonus) 

i) Azim Premji Philanthropic Ini�a�ves (APPI):NSPDT mobilized grant of INR 3.0 crores from APPI as working 
capital. Out of which INR 1.25 cores was disbursed to JWSPCFL.

· CC loan of Rs 2 crores by member collec�ves

The interven�on provides a woman with skills, infrastructure, inputs and marke�ng as surance for home-based broiler 
poultry rearing to the tune of Rs. 40,000-60,000 per annum i.e. Rs.200-300 per day for 200 days in a year.

·  Interest rate – 15.5% rate per annum 

i) Rabo Founda�on: Outstanding loan of 6.61 crores from Rabobank was transferred to founda�on & interest was 
waived off on en�re loan amount.

iv) Samunna�:

ii) Caspian: Term loan of INR 1.0 crores (16% interest rate, dura�on of 3 years, with monthly repayment.)
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It provides following services to the farmers

The main func�on of the federa�on are as follows:

A.  access to high quality inputs and market

B.  on-farm produc�on support

Small-holder poultry (SHP) model works on all three cri�cal areas of 
ins�tu�on development of producer collec�ves i.e., “Governance and 
leadership development”, “Membership development” and “ensuring 
effec�ve and efficient Opera�ons” of the created en�ty. These ins�tu�ons on 
one hand provides the required services on a sustainable basis and on the 
con�nue to scan the environment to look for newer opportuni�es for 
increasing benefits.

Ins�tu�onal architecture of Smallholder poultry model

D.  risk mi�ga�on from input and output price movements

C.  working capital assistance

The coopera�ves are further federated into state level secondary organiza�ons. The federa�on passes on the benefits 
of: ver�cal integra�on, professional and technical support, economies of scale, increased bargaining power with 
external suppliers and regulators and integra�ng the primary producer's organiza�ons. Margin of federa�on is shared 
within member producer organiza�ons in the form of discount on purchase on patronage basis. 

Jharkhand Womens' Self-Suppor�ng Poultry Co-opera�ve Federa�on Ltd. 
(JWSPCFL)

i) Input linkages: - State federa�on has established backward integra�on facili�es like breeder farm, hatchery & 
custom manufacturing of feed to supply quality chicks & feed to the collec�ves. Bulk procurement of medicine, 
vaccine, equipment's & ensuring quality raw materials at best prices is also the cri�cal func�on of state 
federa�on. 
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ii) Techno-Managerial Support: - Organizes training for producers and coopera�ve staff, provides trained 
professionals for managerial posi�ons of coopera�ves

iii) Financial& statutory Services: - Mobilizes fund & working capital for new project and ac�vity, conducts internal 
audits, ensures adherence to regulatory & statutory compliances.

iv) Marke�ng linkages: - State federa�ons have established dedicated marke�ng cell to support the producer 
collec�ves in establishing market linkages and brand development. 

ROLE OF NATIONAL SMALL-HOLDER POULTRY 

c) Crea�on of an enabling environment for the growth and security of the small poultry farmer including 
development and sourcing of new technologies to facilitate the same.

As the community poultry expanded the need for an apex organiza�on to integrate the opera�ons was ar�culated, 
top management group–Execu�ve Commi�ee in 2005 deliberated on this issue and decided to explore various 
structural op�ons. Subsequently, in the na�onal conven�on of all promoted poultry producers' organiza�ons in 
November 2006, it was decided that an apex na�onal level organiza�on was the need of the hour. It was within this 
context that the Na�onal Small holder Poultry Producers Trust (NSPDT) came into existence.

a) Promo�on, protec�on and nurturing small holder poultry producers including ini�a�ves to launch new farmers

The unique small holder poultry model of NSPDT a�empts to tap the growing opportunity in poultry sector, the model 
focuses on induc�on of women from marginalized and excluded sec�ons of Indian society, like tribal and dalit, into 
poultry farming. The model organizes the women producers into collec�ves and creates system and processes to 
support the women in a�aining industry-compe��ve produc�on and scale efficiencies.

Mission of NSPDT

The envisaged role of the Trust being:

Na�onal Small holder Poultry Development Trust (NSPDT), Bhopal is a dedicated sector oriented na�onal level 
organiza�on to orchestrate and spearhead the expansion of smallholder poultry in India with a vision to inspire, 
encourage, facilitate, and promote the emergence of an efficient farmer-ownednetwork of well-organized 
empowered smallholder poultry farmers, se�ng the very best standards of professional excellence and wholesome 
development. Today it operates independently and spearheads the largest organized family poultry ini�a�ve in India 
and is one of the largest enterprises of indigenous communi�es globally; uniquely the enterprise in its en�rety is 
owned by women farmers.

Promote and advance small holder poultry as an instrument of be�ering lives and livelihoods of rural families.

Vision of NSPDT

Today more than 15000 poultry producers are organized in 30 producers' collec�ves (Coopera�ve Society / Producer 
Company) spread over 512 villages of 28 districts in the states of Madhya Pradesh, Jharkhand, Odisha, Assam & 
Maharashtra. The collec�ves, along with the associated units such ashatcheries, breeder farms and feed plants, 
working under the aegis of NSPDT, posted sales of Rs. 594.6 crores and the members earned over Rs. 40 crores profit 
(FY 2021-22); making this the largest family poultry and the largest such enterprise of tribal-dalitwomen.

DEVELOPMENT TRUST (NSPDT)

b) Ini�a�on and sustaining sector development work including advoca�ng policies to supports mall holder poultry 
farmers and assis�ng in mobiliza�on of public investments towards the same.

d) Representa�on of the interest and welfare of the small poultry farmers their organiza�ons and lobbying for 
policies and legisla�ons favorable for them.

To inspire, encourage, facilitate and promote the emergence of an efficient farmer-owned network of well-organized 
empowered small holder poultry farmers, se�ng the very best standards of professional excellence and wholesome 
development.
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CASE STUDY

/kU;okn 

xk¡o esa ml rjg dk jkstxkj dk L=ksr ugha Fkk tgk¡ ls ?kj ifjokj py lds igys ge fnuHkj [ksr esa dke djrs Fks 
FkksMk Hkh vkjke ugh feyrk Fkk iSlksa dh cgqr fnDdr Fkh dqN Hkh NksVk eksVk dke ds fy, ckck ls iSls fd ek¡x 

djuh iM+rh Fkh ?kj dh fLFkfr Bhd ugh Fkh igys gekjs xk¡o es 
çnku ls tc eqxhZ lsM cu jgk Fkk ml le; gedks Hkh eqxhZ 
ikyu djus ds fy, cksyk tk jgk Fkk ysfdu gekjs vUnj fgEer 
ugh Fkh vkSj eu es Mj Fkk fd NksVk & NksVk pwtksa dks dSls ikysaxs 
vxj fcekjh vk tk;sxk rks vf/kd pwtk ej tk;sxk rks ges 
uqdlku gksxk A lfefr ls tqMdj xk¡o dh vU; efgyk;s eqxhZ 
ikyu dj jkstxkj dj jgh Fkh ;s ns[k ds eSa muyksxksa ls ckr phr 
fd;s fQj gesa eqxkZ ikyu ds ckjs es le> vk;k vkSj eqxhZ ikyus 
ds çfr esjk eu esa mRlkg gqvkA mlds ckn ge lsM cukus ds 
fy, rS;kj gq,A iSlksa fd fnDdr ds otg ls efgyk eaMy vkSj 
cSad ls _.k fy, vkSj 800 pwtk ikyus ds {kerk okys lsM 

cuok;sA fQj ge lfefr ls tqM+ dj çf'k{k.k çkIr dj eqxhZ ikyu djus yxsA vHkh gesa eqxhZ ikyu djrs gq,s rhu 
lky gq, A eqxhZ ikyu ls vHkh ge cgqr [kq'k gaS vc gesa iSlksa fd fnDdr ugh gksrh gSA 

dksjksuk dky es gekjs lfefr es cgqr leL;k gqbZ fQj Hkh geyksx  lgdkfjrk ds fu;e ls tqM+s jgs vius lfefr 
dks iqu% lapkfyr fd;s vc fLFkfr lkeU; gS A eqxhZikyu ds iSlks ls viuk dtZ Hkqxrku fd;s ,oa vius cPpks dks 
mPp f'k{kk ns  jgs gS A fcekjh esa bZykt ds fy, fdlh ls iSlk ekaxus fd t:jr ugha iM+rh gS A vkSj ?kj ifjokj 
vPNs ls pykrs gS A ge vHkh viuk lsM dh {kerk vkSj 400 ls c<+kuk pkgrs gSa A eSa vHkh vius xk¡o esa vkSj vU; 
nhnh  dks Hkh lsM cuok dj lfefr ls tqM+ eqxhZ ikyu ds fy, mRlkfgr djrh gw¡  vxj nhnh  ds ikl iSlk Hkh 
ugh gS rks dtZ ys ds lsM cukus ds fy, cksy jgs gS ftlls muds  thou es vfFkZd mUufr gks lds A 

isVjokj xzkeh.k iksYVªh Lokoyach
 lgdkjh lfefr fyfeVsM

2 327 10515

dqy vk; o"kZ 2021&22  53840

1 279 9168

3 363 10639

4 303 10714

5 375 13344
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oä cnysxk rks fo'okl cnysxk

dqy xzksosj jkf'k  % Rs- 37,054

lnL; dk uke % 
xk¡o  % 
iapk;r  % 
ç[kaM  % 
ftyk  % 
dqy cSp dqy   % 4396 

pwtk la[;k

eSa] iwf.kek nsoh vyadsjk [kqVh;kjh dh jgus okyh gw¡ A tks fd ftyk eq[;ky; ls yxHkx 26 fdyksehVj nwj rjkbZ esa 
clk gqvk gS A gekjs xk¡o esa vkus tkus ds fy, jksM ugha FkhA ixMafM;ksa ds jkLrs ls gksdj 'kgj ds fy, vkuk tkuk 
gksrk Fkk A vkt Hkh iDdh lM+d ugha gS A dPph jkLrk gS ftlesa cM+s okguksa dks vkus tkus esa Hkkjh dfBukbZ;ka gksrh 
gS A ,sls txg esa jgdj vkthfodk ds fy, [ksrh ckM+h ds vkykok nwljk dksbZ O;olk; ugha Fkk A [ksrh tehu de 
gksus ds dkj.k dkQh ijs'kkfu;ksa dk lkeuk djuk iM+rk Fkk A cky cPps cM+s gksus yxs Fks ] cPpksa dk i<kbZ fy[kh 
dSls gksxk lksp dj fnu jkr fpark [kk;h tk jgh Fkh A [ksrh & ckM+h ds Hkjksls ifjokj pykuk vkSj cPpksa ds i<kbZ 
fy[kkbZ dk [kpZ mBkuk laHko ugha Fkk A ifr ckgj etnwjh ds fy, tkrs Fks ysfdu dHkh dke feyrk Fkk dHkh ugha A 
leL;k ls Hkjk thou chrrk tk jgk Fkk A ejrk D;k ugha djrk A geyksx Xokyk tkrh ds gS A lks eSaus lkspk xk; 
ikyrs gS vkSj xk; ikyu dj nw/k cspus dk dke 'kq: fd;k A ysfdu xk¡o esa dksbZ nw/k [kjhnus okyk ugha Fkk A 
blds fy, 'kgj tkuk iM+rk Fkk A xk¡o ls 'kgj vkus tkus dk dksbZ lk/ku ugha gksus ds dkj.k geyksx bl dke esa 
Hkh lQy ugha gq, A var esa ges xk; dks Hkh cspuk iM+k A ge yksx dkQh ijs'kku Fks A cxy ds xk¡o esa czk;yj ikyu 
dj yksx vPNs dekbZ dj jgs Fks A ;g lc lqudj eu yypk jgk Fkk A ,d fnu irk pyk dh ç[kaM ds ek/;e ls 
,jkmt laLFkk }kjk xqeyk esa eqxkZikyu Vªsfuax gksus okyk gS A eSaus ml Vªsfuax esa Hkkx ysus dks lkspk vkSj x;k A ogk¡ 
tkus ds ckn eq>s irk pyk dh ogk¡ fnu jkr jg dj Vªsfuax djuk gS A esjk ,d NksVk cPpk Fkk ftls ?kj esa jkr Hkj 
NksM+uk eqf'dy Fkk A tSls rSls eSaus Vªsfuax fd;k vkSj vius [kpZ ls 100 pwtk ys dj vius futh ?kj ds ,d dksus esa 
eqxkZikyu 'kq: fd;k A ;g eqxkZ dks eSaus xk¡o esa gh vkl & ikl ds cktkj esa fcØh fd;k vkSj equkQk Hkh gqvk A fQj 
eSaus T;knk eqxkZ ikyus dks lkspk vkSj ,d dPpk eqxkZ QkeZ cuk;k vkSj 250 pwtk cktkj ls [kjhn ds yk;h A vc 
eq>s gj rjg ls fnDdr vkus yxk T;knk eqxhZ ds fy, nkuk ] nok ] crZu Hkh T;knk yxus yxk ftlds fy, eq>s 
iwath dk vHkko gksus yxk A nkuk Hkh xqeyk ls ykuk gksrk Fkk tks iDdh lM+d ,oa ;krk;kr u gksus ds dkj.k ,d 
cgqr cM+h leL;k Fkh A tSls rSls dj eqxhZ rS;kj gks x;k ij yksdy cktkj esa bruk eqxkZ cspus esa leL;k gksus yxk 
eSaus blh rjg ls nwljk cSp Hkh fd;k A bl ckj eSaus xqeyk ds ,d O;kikjh dks eqxkZ cspk A vkt rd eq>s mldk 
iSlk ugha feyk gS A dbZ ckj eSa vius ml iSls dks ekaxus Hkh x;h ] exj O;kikjh dbZ rjg ds cgkuk crk dj Vkyrs 
gh pys x, A vc esjs ikl vkSj eqxhZikyu djus ds fy, iwath ugha cpk vkSj eSa iwjh rjg ls fujk'k gks x;h vkSj 
eqxhZikyu can dj nh A

vxy & cxy xk¡o dh efgyk,a xqeyk xzkeh.k iksYVªh Lokoyach lgdkjh lfefr fyfeVsM ls tqM+ dj eqxkZikyu 
dj jgh FkhA bldh tkudkjh eSaus fy;k rks irk pyk dh lfefr ls tqM+us ls pwtk] nkuk] nokbZ] fcØh dk O;oLFkk 
vkfn dbZ rjg dh lqfo/kk lfefr ls fn;k tkrk gS A eSa cgqr mEehn fy, lfefr ds v‚fQl esa tk dj ckr djus 
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dks lksph exj eu esa ,d nqfo/kk Hkh Fkk dh esjk eqxkZ QkeZ rks dPpk gS tks feêh ,oa [kiM+k ls cuk gqvk gS ] eq>s 
lfefr ls tksM+saxs dh ugha A eSaus lkgl tqVk;k vkSj cgqr mEehn ysdj lfefr esa x;h vkSj viuh ckr j[kh A ml 
le; lfefr ds eSustj vf[kys'k dqekj oekZ Fks A mUgksaus esjh lkjh ckrksa dks lquus & tkuus ds ckn gj[keu nknk 
dks 'ksM fufj{k.k djus ds fy, Hkstk A fufj{k.k ds ckn eq>s lfefr ls tqM+ dj eqxkZikyu djus dk vuqefr feyk 
vkSj nqljs fnu gha eS lfefr ls tqM+us ds fy, pyh xbZ A lfefr ls tqM+us ds ckn eSa fu;fer :i ls eqxkZikyu 
djus yxh A dPpk 'ksM gksus ds dkj.k ckfj'k ds fnuksa esa FkksM+k eqf'dy gksrk Fkk A ysfdu vc eSa cgqr [kq'k gw¡ A tc 
ls vkdka{kh ftyk ;kstuk ds rgr esjk 740 oxZ QwV dk u;k 'ksM cuk gS A eSa fu;fer eqxkZikyu dj vPNk xqukQk 
dek jgh gw¡ vkSj vius ifjokj ds lkFk vPNs ls thou ;kiu dj jgh gw¡ ] cPpksa dk i<kbZ & fy[kkbZ Hkh vPNs ls py 
jgk gS A blds fy, eSa ftyk çlk'ku ,oa gekjk xqeyk lfefr dks ân; ls /kU;okn nsrh gw¡ ̂ lfefr ls tqM+ dj esjs 
vkSj esjs ifr dk 30 gtkj dk thou chek Hkh lfefr ds }kjk fd;k x;k gS ̂ o"kZ 2020 esa esjh csVh dks baVj esa vPNs 
vad ls ikl djus is lfefr dk okf"kZd vke lHkk esa 5001 :i, dk çksRlkgu jkf'k Hkh feyk A ftls ik dj esjs lHkh 
cPpksa esa i<+kbZ ds çfr ,d vyx gha meax lk vk x;k A vkt eSa xqeyk lfefr dk dk;Z O;oLFkk ls vR;ar [kq'k gw¡ 
D;ksafd lfefr geyksx tSls de i<+s fy[ks xjhc efgykvksa dks bl rjg dk LFkkuh; Lojkstxkj miyC/k djkdj 
geyksxksa dks vkfFkZd :i ls Lokoyacu cuk jgk gS A 

vdsjk [kqVh;kjh

Anda Utpadan se Badla Jeevan

Mrs. Nirmala Indwar, wife of Mr. Prakas Indwar lives in Village – Kumhari Gartoli, Basia, Gumla. She is a member of 
thGrameen Anada Utpadak Swawlambi Sahakri Samity Ltd., Gumla since 2018. She has acquired her schooling �ll 8  

standard. She lives by her husband, one son and a daughter. Prior to joining, Anda Utpadak Sami�, they had one acre 
of land in which they cul�vated paddy and some vegetables. The produce was not enough to sell in the market. 
Surplus if any, then it was sold in local market and from that they could earn approx. Rs.700 to Rs. 1000 in a month. So 
that income was not enough. So, they were forced to migrate to another state like Punjab and Himachal Pradesh in 
search of other source of livelihood. From 2006 to 2010 they worked as daily wages laborers and earn Rs.2500/- to Rs. 
3000/- per month and could hardly save enough. That phase of life they faced many hardships to bear necessary 
expenses. 

Village :  Kumhari Gartoli, Basia, Gumla

Member's Name  :  Nirmala Indwar 

Coopera�ve Name : Grameen Anada Utpadak Swawlambi Sahakri 

Sami� Ltd.  Gumla, Basia

Member Code :  1304
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Her enthusiasm for working with the coopera�ve is really appreciable

Income from poultry has raised her standard of living dras�cally. She has sent her daughter and son to good school and 
th thcan afford to have tui�ons for be�erment of their future. Her daughter is in class 8  and her son is on class 6 . From last 

two years income from poultry, she builds new house and start staying there. Before for cul�va�on and other essen�al 
purpose she has taken loan from SHG or other sources every year. She is planning to send their children for higher 
educa�on and save adequate amount of money for future.

Presently she earns monthly Rs. 3500/- to Rs. 4000/- every month from her egg produc�on and also earn Rs.3000/- to 
Rs.4000/- from supervisor work every month. 

A�er becoming member of this co-opera�ve, layer poultry shed has been constructed with help of grant of Rs. 
120000/- from JSLPS's JOHAR and Loan of Rs. 40000/- from Jharkhand Women's Self-Suppor�ng Poultry Co-opera�ve 
Federa�on Ltd. Ranchi. Nirmala Indwar started doing Layer Poultry farming form 2019 and is associated with since 
then. She also work as village supervisor, supervising 16 layer poultry shed in the village Kumhari Gartoli. A�er joining 
this ac�vity of smallholder layer poultry farming, she and her husband have stopped migra�ng in search of livelihood. 

In 2010 they came back to 
their village and Nirmala Didi 
joined with SHG called Roshni 
Mahila Mandal. Then she 
started to work as Gram 
Shava lekhapal, her husband 
used to work as labour. In 
2016 she came to know that 
Jharkhand Women's Self- 
S u p p o r � n g  Po u l t r y  C o -
opera�ve Federa�on LTd., 
Ranchi is planning start an 
Anda Utpdak Swawlambi 
Sahakri  Sami� with 300 
members form SHG's in Basia 
Block. In which each of every 
member will get a layer 
poultry shed of 500 bird's 
capacity in a mee�ng which is 

th
conducted on 9 , September 2016 by Dr. Pankaj Das, CEO Jharkhand Women's Self- Suppor�ng Poultry Co-opera�ve 
Federa�on LTd. Ranchi in presences of Mr. Binju Abram from PRADAN at Mahila Vikas Mandal, Basia. She along with 
other member of SHG of her village got interested and understood the project and applied for membership in the 

st
coopera�ve a�er being coopera�ve registered on 21  of July,2018 as Grameen Anda Utpadak Swawlambi Sahakari 
Samity Ltd. Gumla. 

Nirmala Indwar 

Basia
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An approach to use green energy in poultry sheds

JWSPCFL in collabora�on with SELCO FOUNDATION came up with an incredible solar ligh�ng system and successful 
trial with Ba�ery capacity of 80 ampere and solar panel of 80 wa� in 5 layer sheds at Basia co-opera�ve and 8 broiler 
sheds at Torpa co-opera�ve society.  A�er this trial, in first phase total 55 nos. of solar ligh�ng was installed in Gumla 

nd rd
coopera�ve followed by another 100 nos. of solar ligh�ng in Gumla coopera�ve in 2  phase. A�er that in 3  phase 

thtotal 276 nos. of solar light was installed in layer sheds of Basia co-opera�ve. In 4  phase total of 600 sheds were 
covered and lighted by SELCO Founda�on 
and SUSTAIN PLUS across 7 broiler units 
viz., Gumla, Petarwar, Kuru, Potka, 
Patamda, Godda, and Dumka coopera�ve 
of JWSPCFL in Jharkhand. With proper 
ligh�ng system there is dras�c decrement 
in mortality percentage and increment in 
weight gain which ul�mately helped to 
increase the profitabil ity of both 
members and coopera�ves. 

Light plays a vital role in growth and development of poultry birds. Birds need light to express their behavior and to 
find feed and water at night �me, thereby helping in consump�on and resul�ng in gaining of body weight. The egg 
produc�on in Layer Birds is associated with the length and intensity of the light received by the birds daily. The right 
amount of light exposure can posi�vely affect their growth and produce more uniform birds. All together light is one of 
the essen�al components in poultry rearing which is directly linked with the profitability of the farmers. 

With this we Hope that SELCO FOUNDATION and SUSTAIN PLUS will help us provide solar light to rest of our poultry 
producers across Jharkhand. 

JWSPCFL will always thankful to SELCO 
founda�on and SUSTAIN PLUS for their 
constant help and support in every aspect 
either in fund management, installa�on 
of good quality products, providing 
technical trainings to our concerned 
staffs/supervisors and to the end users and in solving technical issues if any. 

Earlier, having con�nuous and 
adequate amount of ligh�ng 
in our poultry sheds was very 
big challenge for our poultry 
rearing members as they were 
fully dependent on either 
electricity or Kerosene oil as a 
source of light. Electricity 
supply becomes worst in rainy 
seasons and summer in rural 
areas which adversely affects 
the feed consump�on at night 
� m e  a n d  a l s o  l e a d s  t o 

huddling and mortality of small chicks due to inadequate light.
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2021-22

A. EQUITY & LIABILITIES Rupees

I Fund Liabilities

a Share Capital 1 72,964,000.00

b Members Fund 2 8,969,000.00

c Reserves & Surplus 3 6,835,438.68

d Grant Received 4 39,261,021.48

II Non Current Liabilities

a Long Term Borrowings 5 102,632,561.56

b Short Term Borrowings 6 26,323,138.83

III Current Liabilities

a Trade Payables 7 125,811,027.09

c Short Term Provisions 8 22,851,843.99

TOTAL Rs. 405,648,031.91

B. ASSETS

I Non Current Assets

a Tangible Assets 9 121,017,818.21

b Investments 10 49,815,675.16

II Current Assets

a Inventories 11 61,389,386.99

b Trade Receivables 12 146,312,067.12

c Cash & Cash Equivalents 13 6,386,101.45

d Short Term Loans & Advances 14 20,726,982.98

TOTAL Rs. 405,648,031.91

0.00

Jharkhand Women Self Supporting  Poultry Co-operative Federation Ltd,Ranchi
 B A L A N C E    S H E E T    A S    A T    31ST    M A R C H    2022

NOTE No.

                           

AS PER SEPARATE REPORT ON EVEN DATE
For Jharkhand Women's Self Supporting Poultry Cooperative Federation LTD.

FOR KADMAWALA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Place :  Ranchi

Date  : 01-09-2022                                       UDIN- 22409748AUEAEP4845

Accounts Manager                       C.E.O / Unit Manager                          

PARTNER ( M.No.409748)

FRN-323212E

ANUP KUMAR

President                                                                            
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2021-22

Rupees

A REVENUE

I Revnue from Operations 15 810,614,665.23

II Other Income 16 7,082,225.52

B Total Revenue 817,696,890.75

C EXPENDITURE

I Material Consumed 17 686,120,045.22

II Manufacturing Expenses 18 90,095,859.59

III Employees Benet Expenses 19 23,981,655.00

IV Administrative & Selling Expenses 20 5,702,162.79

V Financial Expenses 21 4,398,315.94

VI Depreciation 9 5,133,557.85

D Total Expenses 815,431,596.39

E Prot for the year before Taxation 2,265,294.36

F Provision for Income Tax of current Year 400,000.00

G Prot After Tax Transferred to Balance sheet 1,865,294.36

 Jharkhand Women Self Supporting Poultry Co-operative Federation Ltd.Ranchi 

 PROFIT  AND  LOSS  ACCOUNT  FOR  THE  YEAR  ENDED  31ST  MARCH,  2022

NOTE No.

                           

AS PER SEPARATE REPORT ON EVEN DATE
For Jharkhand Women's Self Supporting Poultry Cooperative Federation LTD.

FOR KADMAWALA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Place :  Ranchi

Date  : 01-09-2022                                       UDIN- 22409748AUEAEP4845

Accounts Manager                       C.E.O / Unit Manager                          

PARTNER ( M.No.409748)

FRN-323212E

ANUP KUMAR

President                                                                            
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SELCO Foundation & Sustain Plus
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